

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

**WEDNESDAY, THE FOURTH DAY OF FEBRUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAGESH BHEEMAPAKA

IA No. 3 OF 2026

IN

MACMA NO: 135 OF 2026

Between:

Telangana State Road Transport Corporation, Rep. by its Managing Director,
Musheerabad, Hyderabad.

... Appellant /Respondent

(Appellant in MACMA 135 OF 2026
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. Duvva Hemasri, D/o Raja babu , Aged 5 years, Occ . Student, R/o H.No. 1-115, Jallepalli Village, Thirumalayapalem Mandal, Khammam District.

Respondent /Claimant

2. Srirangam Sundaraiah, S/o. Jaganadham, Driver of RTC , R/o. JVS Bazar, Kodad Town, Suryapet District.
(R2 is not necessary party)

...Respondent/Respondent
(Respondents in-do-)

**Counsel for the Petitioner : Sri PANAKANTI SATISH KUMAR
(SC FOR TGSRTC ZONE 111)**

Counsel for the Respondent :---

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of execution of the Judgment and Decree of the Chairman Motor Accident Claims Tribunal-Cum-V Additional District Judge, Khammam, dt.17.06.2025 made in MVOP. No.50 of 2023, pending disposal of MACMA No. 135 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER

Sri Panakanti Satish Kumar, learned Standing Counsel for TGRTC, for the appellant, submits that the appellant will deposit 50% of the decretal amount awarded by the Tribunal within eight weeks and subject to aforesaid, the impugned award may be stayed.

Subject to hearing the other side and subject to the appellant depositing 50% of the decretal amount awarded by the Tribunal within a period of eight weeks from today, the impugned award of the Tribunal is stayed.

**SD/-M.NAGAMANI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR** 2/26

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Chairman Motor Accident Claims Tribunal-Cum-V Additional District Judge, Khammam.
2. Duvva Rajababu, R/o H.No. 1-115, Jallepalli Village, Thirumalayapalem Mandal, Khammam District (on behalf of R1: Duvva Hemasri, being minor) (By SPAD)
3. One CC to SRI. PANAKANTI SATISH KUMAR (SC FOR TGSRTC ZONE 111) [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NBK, J

DATED:04/02/2026

ORDER
I.A.No.3 of 2026
IN
MACMA.No.135 of 2026

STAY

